
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date: Tuesday 8 December 2020 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
 

 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public in this 
online meeting. 

 

 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion 
 

Please use this link 
 

 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting is available here 
 
 

 Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here 
 

If yu have any queries please contact Stuart Figini direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZThlOTgyMjgtYWE2OS00YmZhLTgxZjYtY2I4OGI4OGJmOGQx%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=02%7C01%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C68440ee96e2d4c871ecd08d85f9d862c%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637364477445774085&sdata=i9h2D6qA8OJgH2mASnL5cZ4w1acVfvY0zhQumN%2FjCZ0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZThlOTgyMjgtYWE2OS00YmZhLTgxZjYtY2I4OGI4OGJmOGQx%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=02%7C01%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C68440ee96e2d4c871ecd08d85f9d862c%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637364477445774085&sdata=i9h2D6qA8OJgH2mASnL5cZ4w1acVfvY0zhQumN%2FjCZ0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZThlOTgyMjgtYWE2OS00YmZhLTgxZjYtY2I4OGI4OGJmOGQx%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=02%7C01%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C68440ee96e2d4c871ecd08d85f9d862c%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637364477445774085&sdata=i9h2D6qA8OJgH2mASnL5cZ4w1acVfvY0zhQumN%2FjCZ0%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22856655
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDYzYjMyN2ItMmZmMy00M2I5LTgzMGItMzI4MDcwNzgxMzBl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that this may be presented during the meeting and will be available on the public record. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
 

 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  6.30 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome everyone to Calne Area Board and 
introduce the Councillors and Officers present. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 September 2020. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 14)  

 The Chairman will provide information about:   
 

 COVID-19 Community Pack 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 
 

 

6   Impact of COVID-19 Upon Young People in the Calne 
Community Area (Pages 15 - 18) 

6.40pm 

 To note priorities relating to impacts upon young people, identified 
so far through conversations at the area board and more broadly in 
the community. 

 

7   Moving Towards Recovery  6.45pm 

 To receive feedback from local groups and organisations relating to 
their experiences during the Covid-19 crisis, issues for continued 
action and development of a Calne Community Area Recovery 
Plan. 

 

8   Town and Parish Council COVID-19 Experiences  7.15pm 

 An opportunity for the Town and Parish Councils to share their 
experiences and an opportunity to update the Area Board relating to 
their work during the pandemic. 

 

9   Area Board Funding (Pages 19 - 24) 7.30pm 

 
The Wiltshire Councillors will consider applications to the Community Area Grants 

 



Page 4 

 

Scheme and note the allocation of funds decided under authority delegated to the 
Community Engagement Manager and in consultation with the Chair of the Area 
Board and the allocation of funds previously decided by the area board as follows: 

Applicant: Cherhill Village hall                   
Project Title: Cherhill Village Hall replacement chairs 
Amount: £2,500 
View full application 
 

 

Applicant: Calne Foodbank 
Project Title: Calne Foodbank moving costs - remedial works 
Amount: £500 
View full application  

 

Applicant: Calne Clean-up Crew 
Project Title: Promotional equipment for use at future events 
Amount: £760  

 

 

10   Our Community Matters   

 To receive any updates from: 
 

 Community Partnership 

 Health & Social Care Forum 
 

 

11   Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 34) 7.40pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police – presentation from the Police and Crime 

Commissioner of the PCC Annual Report and Update 
b. Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue Service 
c. NHS Wiltshire 
d. Healthwatch 
e. Town and Parish Councils.  

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Close  8.00pm 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3886
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3860


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online meeting 

Date:  15 September 2020 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.02 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

stuart.figini stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk. Papers available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Local Area Co-ordinator - Kathryn Brown 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council - Mark Edwards 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Hattie Matthews 
 
 
Others 
Rise Youth Project - Danielle Blake 
Youth Worker - Adele Owens 
Beversbrook Medical Centre - Emmy Butcher 
Open Blue Bus - Stan Woods 
Wordfest - Ruth Hill 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Older Peoples/Carers Champion - Diane Gooch and Alison Ingham 
Wiltshire Music Centre - Rebecca Seymour 
Calne Town Football Club - Simon Gardner 
 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

34   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present.  

35   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Darren Nixon – Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, Malcolm Gull – Calne Community Area Partnership, Isabel 
McCord – Bremhill Parish Council, Ed Jones – Calne Without and Andy Weeds 
– Open Blue Bus. 
  

36   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and would be signed at a later date. 
 

37   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Ian Thorn declared an interest in agenda item 12 – Area Board Funding, 
specifically the Community Area Funding Scheme request from the Wiltshire 
Music Centre, as he is currently a Trustee of the Wiltshire Music Centre.  Cllr 
Thorn confirmed that he would leave the meeting during consideration of this 
grant and not vote on the matter.  

38   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made announcements on the following matters: 
 

 Covid-19 Measures at Calne Schools 

 Funeral of Ryan Nelson  

39   Area Board Boundary Review - Calne 

 The Area Board received an update from Kieran Elliott – Democratic Services, 
about the Area Board Boundary Review being undertaken in Wiltshire.  It was 
noted that the Review did not impact on the Calne Area Board apart from minor 
changes to divisions within the Area Board boundary.  
 
Mr Elliott referred to a consultation open from 10 September to 31 October 
2020, for the public to comment on the Boundary Review, the responses of 
which would be considered by Full Council in November 2020. 
 
Cllr Hill commented on the Boundary Review and explained that although the 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Calne Area Board Boundary had not changed there were changes to the current 
Calne South and Cherhill division.  It was noted that Cherhill would become part 
of the Calne Rural Division, and Calne South Division would include the villages 
of Stockley and Heddington, Heddington Wick, Broad Green, Marlon and other 
villages in the south of the Area Board Boundary. 

40   Covid-19 Recovery Plan: Young People 

 The Chairman commented on the impact of COVID-19 on the local community 
and highlighted how the meeting would be structured. She then read out the 
following statement: 
 

‘The last meeting of the Calne Area Board took place on 10th
[...]
usly jointly funded by Calne, 
Chippenham and Corsham Area Boards that assisted the Police with the 
surveillance of criminal activity in those locations.  He suggested that the vehicle 
could be used again in the Calne area.   
 
Decision: That Hattie Matthews, Wiltshire Police be asked to investigate the use 
of the police surveillance vehicle for further work in the Calne area. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

42   Calne Leisure Centre - Update 

 The Chairman reported that unfortunately an update on the Leisure Centre was 
not currently available for this meeting, although it was expected that an update 
would be circulated to the Area Board very soon. 
 
Cllr Hill reported that he had recently had an opportunity to look around the 
leisure centre and was impressed with the works being undertaken. He 
understood that the Centre was due to open early October 2020.  

43   Health and Wellbeing - update 

 The Area Board received an update from Diane Gooch, Alison Ingham and Katie 
Brown in relation to Health and Wellbeing.  Comments included: 
 

 Activities since the end of March 2020 had been on hold due to the 
COVID-19 situation including hospital transport, Memory Club meetings, 
day centres 

 A Zoom meeting was held on 1 July 2020 with Voices which received 
feedback from groups about how they were managing and issues arising 
from the national lockdown. 

 The foodbank had been extremely busy  

 The impact of COVID-19 on the emotional wellbeing of older people, due 
to isolation and lack of visitors.  

 In response to COVID-19 and the easing of restrictions coffee mornings 
had been reintroduced successfully, with further coffee mornings planned 
and a petting zoo organised. The men’s shed had reopened. 

 Concerns were expressed about adults living with autism and residents 
being able to access online services. 

 
Mark Edwards, Calne Town Council reported that the Town Council were 
committed to a version of Beat the Street and would also be funding a project for 
a Youth Council/Voice following a recent youth survey.   The Town Council 
continue to support the Rise Trust and had commissioned Rise to undertake an 
outreach at the skate park on Friday’s. 

44   Patford House and Beversbrook Doctors Surgery - Update 

 The Area Board received an update from Emmy Butcher about the merger of 
Patford House and Beversbrook Doctors surgeries into one medical centre. It 
was noted that the proposals to merge the two doctors’ surgeries had been 
delayed due to COVID-19, although a planning application was being 
considered by the Northern Area Planning Committee on 7 October 2020. It was 
hoped that the Medical Centre would be opened in 2021and the local community 
could be involved in the suggestion of names for the Medical Centre. 
 
Ms Butcher reported that there would be a drive-through Flu clinic in the leisure 
centre car park commencing on 26 September 2020 and vaccinations would be 
available for anyone over the age of 60.   

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Butcher for the presentation. 

45   CATG - Update 

 The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
of their meeting held on 25 August 2020.  
 
Resolved: 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
as outlined in the report. 

46   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to three applications made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.  
 
 
Resolved: 

1. To award:  
a. Calne Town Football Club £5000 towards new pitch barriers. 
b. Wiltshire Music Centre £1500 towards Celebrating Age 

Wiltshire Phase 2. 
c. Calne Town Council £1890 towards detached youth work for 

Calne Sept 2020 - end March 2021. 
 

2. To note the allocation of funds and adjustments of previous projects 
supported under delegated authority:  

a. Repurpose remainder of 2018/19 allocation number 814 to 

provide street based (detached) youth work sessions in Calne 
through the summer – no change in funding. 


[...]
Vulnerability to drugs, alcohol and concerns about ‘County Lines’. 

 Positive activities – identified with young people not for them 

 Access to appropriate advice, guidance, mentoring and counselling  

 

 Priorities and actions to consider including within a recovery plan: 

 

Concern 
 

Action 

 
Links between poverty and literacy  

 Identify, support and promote initiatives 
being developed locally regionally and 
nationally to support young people and 
families who are likely to be negatively 
impacted by a widening academic 
achievement gap. 

 

 Explore opportunities to improve access 
to IT equipment and broadband for all 
young people and especially those living 
in economically vulnerable households. 

 

 Promote literacy, book ownership and 
the love of stories. 

 

Page 17



 Maintain regular communication with the 
school and encourage/support their 
recovery curriculum and transition 
schemes. 

 

 
Provision of joined up, relevant youth 
support, guidance and activities. 
 

 Develop new opportunities to provide a 
combination of ongoing street 
based/café style youth work providing 
support, signposting, mentoring. 
 

 Encourage and support relevant 
activities for young people, especially 
during school holidays and at times of 
locally recognised anxiety. 

 

 Develop links between local youth 
providers and encourage their ongoing 
conversations, training and development 
especially relating to new approaches to 
youth work, safeguarding and funding 
opportunities.  

 

Listening to young people.  Discuss and develop a new, locally 
relevant forum, not necessarily aligned 
to the community area and not 
necessarily requiring young people to sit 
in a meeting. 
 

 Develop new approaches to engage 
with young people, through street-based 
youth work, schools and technology etc. 
 

 Encourage partners to adopt a common 
method of engagement (e.g. one cross 
agency youth survey). 

 

 Develop joint working and share 
resources. 

 

 Focus on needs and development 
opportunities. 

 

 

3. Next Steps 

 

If these points are felt to be an accurate representation of the current status, they will be included in 

the forthcoming community area status report – which it is hoped will inform future actions and 

ongoing priorities for the area board and the Calne area community. 

 

Report Author:  

Jane Vaughan - Community Engagement Manager jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 18

mailto:jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
  

Page 1 of 3 

Calne Area Board 

Investing in our Communities – December 2020 

 
 

 Please note, all figures are subject to confirmation by our Finance team and, as such must be treated as provisional. 

 

 

Overview of the Budget 2020/21 

 2020/21 
allocation 

Invested to 
date 

Available for 
investment 

Amount 
leveraged 

Capital Grant scheme 
 

£41,704.00 £5,500.00 £36,204.00 
 

5.7 

Positive Youth 
Activities 

 

£19,015.00 £2,430.00 £16,585.00 
 

1.8 

Health and 
Wellbeing/Older Person 

Champion 

£7,700.00 £2,746.00 £4,954.00 
  

4.3 

 

 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS December 2020 

Community Area Grants Amount 
requested 

Total project 
amount 

Applicant: Cherhill Village hall 
Project Title: Cherhill Village Hall replacement chairs 
 
View full application 

 
£2500.00 

 
 

£5320.00 
 

Youth Grants    

No applications to this round   

Health & Wellbeing Grants   

No applications to this round   

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3886


2 

Summary of applications 2020/21 

Community Area Grants/Cllr initiatives update 2020-21  

Meeting/Organisation Amount 
awarded (£) 

Total project 
amount (£) 

NOV 2020   

Calne Food bank £500.00 £1,190.00 

SEPT 2020   

Calne Town Football Club – New Pitch Barriers £5,000.00 £30,000.00 

 

 

Youth Grants update 2020 - 21 

 Amount 
awarded (£) 

Total project 
amount (£) 

SEPT 2020   

Rise Youth – Detached Street Based youth work in response to additional 
need 

£540.00 £540.00 

Calne Town Council – Youth provision to March 2021 £1,890.00 £3,780.00 

 

Health & Wellbeing Grants update 2020-21 

 

 Amount 
awarded (£) 

Total project 
amount (£) 

SEPT 2020   

Wiltshire Music Centre – Celebrating Age, Phase 2 £1,500.00 £10,492.60 

Wiltshire Service Users Network – facilitation of Calne Dementia Action 
Alliance and Older People/Carers Voices forum. 

£606.14 £606.14 

Calne Wordfest – Code Trail £640.00 £740.00 

Jane Vaughan 

Community Engagement Manager, Calne 

jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 20



 

Report to Calne Area Board 

Date of Meeting 08/12/2020 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
a) To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Cherhill Village hall 
Project Title: Cherhill Village Hall replacement chairs 
 
View full application 
  

£2500.00 

b) To note allocation of funds decided under authority delegated to the Community Engagement 
Manager and in consultation with the Chair of the Area Board and the allocation of funds 
previously decided by the area board as a small initiative fund and accrued as follows: 

 Amount allocated 

Details of the allocation: Calne Foodbank 
Calne Foodbank moving costs - remedial works 
 
View full application 
 
 

£500.00 

Details of the allocation: Calne Clean-up Crew 
 
Promotional equipment for use at future events. 
This allocation refers to the Clean Calne initiative initially agreed 
in February 2017 to support local groups acquiring equipment for 
community-based litter picking events and promotions. 
This represents the final allocation from the scheme.  

£760.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2
[...]
 Cherhill Village hall 
Cherhill Village Hall replacement 
chairs 

£2500.00 

Project Description: 
 
Cherhill Village Hall is managed by an independent charity on behalf of the local community. 
In the new Covid-19 environment they plan to purchase chairs with hard plastic backs and 
vinyl upholstered bases that are easier to clean to the required standard (compared to 
previous coarse cloth upholstery which was very difficult to keep clean).  
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
Members may want to consider that the historic Village Hall grants scheme was combined 
with the Community Area Grants scheme several years ago. 
 
Initial assessments of the impact of Covid 19 upon the community suggest that addressing 
social and cultural isolation will be amongst the priorities for the community moving forward 
into a future recovery.  
 
This is a valuable local facility which, in normal times provides a well-used venue for a range 
of social and cultural activities. 
 
An award to this project would represent approx. 47% of the total project cost. 
  

Page 22

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3886


Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Report Author: 
Jane Vaughan, Community Engagement Manager Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 23

mailto:Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk




Police and Crime Update

Police and Crime Commissioner -

Angus Macpherson

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 11



www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/Police-

and-Crime-Plan

Recent major publications

www.wiltshire-

pcc.gov.uk/article/1844/Annual-

report

P
age 26



‘Operation Uplift’

Baseline – 934 officers

NEW Baseline – 1,050 officers

Operation Uplift is the national announcement of a further 20,000 police 

officers to be achieved by March 2023 

The police service has been asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by 

March 2020, rising to 6,000 ext

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  8 December 2020 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Kathryn Brown - Local Area Co-ordinator   
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council - Mark Edwards, Kim Street and Cllr Rich Jones 
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord 
Calne Without Parish Council – Ed Jones 
Cherhill Parish Council – Simon Tomlinson 
 
 
Partners 
Police and Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson 
NHS Wiltshire – Emmy Butcher - Beversbrook Medical Centre 
 
Others 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Ashley O’ Neill 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Older People/Carers Champion – Diane Gooch 
Calne & Lyneham Libraries – Joanna Smith Community Library Manager 
Place of Use Disability Youth Club – Corrina Davidson 
 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

49   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. The Chairman welcomed Councillors Allison 
Bucknell and Ashley O’Neill.  

50   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Tom Rounds, Darren Nixon – 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, Kevin Wells – Calne Foodbank 
and Danielle Blake – Rise Youth. 
   

51   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 were approved and 
would be signed at a later date. 

52   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

53   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included in 
the agenda pack: 
 

 COVID-19 Community Pack 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 
  

54   Impact of COVID-19 Upon Young People in the Calne Community Area 

 The Area Board received a presentation from the Community Engagement 
Manager (CEM) about the impacts of COVID-19 on young people in the Calne 
Community Area.   
 
The Area Board noted that the CEM’s for each Area Board would be preparing a 
Recovery Plan for their Community Area.  The Plan would include a number of 
priorities identified following conversations with the local community about the 
impact of COVID-19 on young people. Concerns identified during the 
conversations included: 
 

 Links between poverty and literacy 

 Provision of joined up, relevant youth support, guidance and activities 

 Listening to young people 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 
The CEM reported that the concerns detailed above led to a number of actions 
points to be included in the forthcoming community area status report, which will 
inform the future actions and ongoing priorities for the Area Board and the Calne 
Area Community. 
 
The Area Board commented on the Calne Code Trail and provision of 
laptops/tablets for pupils self-isolating.  The CEM confirmed that the Status 
Report would identify the direction of travel for the issues raised and where to 
focus budgets.    
 
The Chair thanked the CEM for her report and contributions from those 
attending the meeting.  
 
Decision: To note the report.  
 

55   Moving Towards Recovery 

 The Area Board received feedback from the following local groups and 
organisations relating to their experiences during the COVID-19 crisis: 
 

 Older People/Carers Champion – Diane Gooch 
Diane Gooch reported on the responses received for a recent wellbeing 
survey for the over 65’s in the Calne Community Area and the impact of 
COVID-19 on their lives. The report included a number of actions points. 
 
In response to questions from the Area Board, Diane confirmed that (i) 
Calne Community Transport was available to all and in some cases 
training was required; (ii) unfortunately it was not possible to bring 
forward the proposed afternoon tea event from January/February 2021 to 
December 2020; (iii) the Town Council had offered support with the use 
of its venues for events in 2021; (iv) Katy Brown, Community Coordinator 
was in regular contact with lonely and isolated members of the Calne 
community. 
  
The Chair thanked Diane for her presentation and outstanding work 
undertaken with older people and carers in Calne. 
     

 Calne & Lyneham Libraries – Joanna Smith Community Library Manager 
Jo Smith gave an overview of the library service and how it had been 
delivered in a new and innovative way in line with Government 
restrictions.  
 
In response to questions from the Area Board, Jo confirmed that an order 
and collect service had been offered since September 2020, moving 
forward from January 2021, a browsable service would be provided 
alongside an increase in opening hours. 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
The Chair thanked Jo for her presentation and expressed the Area 
Boards appreciation for all the library staff hard work to keep services 
running during the pandemic.    
 

 Calne Leisure Centre 
Cllr Hill informed the Area Board that he had recently visited the Leisure 
Centre and was impressed with the recent refurbishment. The Centre 
appeared to be very busy whilst he was visiting, and the community was 
pleased to access the facilities again.  
 

 Katy Brown – Area Coordinator 
Katy provided an update on the work of Help in the Community.  They 
had continued to make contacts to the vulnerable and lonely since 
lockdown 1. Calne Central were providing a critical service with hot meals 
and an opportunity for people to chat with others in the community.    
 

56   Town and Parish Council COVID-19 Experiences 

 The Area Board received updates on work undertaken during the pandemic, 
from the following Town and Parish Councils in the Calne Community Area: 
 

 Calne Town Council – Mark Edwards, Kim Street and Cllr Rich Jones 
Mark provided an update on the work undertaken by the Town Council 
during lockdown 1, lockdown 2, the support for recovery and the issues 
and challenges ahead. 
 

 Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord 
Isabel reported that at the start of the pandemic the Parish Council had 
established those residents who were classed as vulnerable.  The Parish 
Council provided help with the delivery of shipping to these residents.  
During the pandemic it was recognised that neighbours offering support 
to the vulnerable.  It was noted that the Parish newsletter was a very 
good method of delivering information to residents. The Pandemic was 
also an opportunity to review the Parish Council Emergency Plan. 
   

 Calne Without Parish Council – Ed Jones 
No report 
 

 Cherhill Parish Council – Simon Tomlinson 
The Parish Council had set up a volunteering school for residents to help 
out the vulnerable.  As with most other Parishes, neighbours were helping 
out where necessary and residents were making their own arrangements 
as the pandemic progressed.  
 

The Chair thanked all the Town, Parish Council’s and all communities for the 
huge contributions made during the pandemic. 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

  

57   Area Board Funding 

 The Community Engagement Manager gave an overview of the grants budget 
position for 2020/21.  The Area Board noted that the following allocations were 
available to invest in grant applications: 
 

 Capital Grant Scheme - £36,204 

 Positive Youth Activities - £16,585 

 Health and Wellbeing/Older Person Champion - £4,954 
 
The Area Board also considered one application made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme and were informed of the allocation of funds decided under 
delegated authority by the Community Engagement Manager in consultation 
with the Chair of the Area Board.  
 
Resolved: 

1. To note the latest budget position for 2020/21. 
 

2. To award Cherhill Village Hall £2,500 towards replacement chairs. 
 

3. To note the allocation of funds of previous projects supported under 
delegated authority:  

a. Calne Foodbank - £500 towards moving costs – remedial 
works  

b. Calne Clean-Up Crew - £760 towards promotional equipment 
for use at future events. 

58   Our Community Matters 

 There were no updates from Calne Community Safety Forum and the Health & 
Social Care Forum. 

59   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted updates from the following Partners: 
 

 Wiltshire and Swindon Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
The Police and Crime Commissioner, Angus Macpherson, presented the 
PCC 2020 Update and Annual Report 2019/20. Mr Macpherson reported 
on Operation Uplift, recruitment intakes and policing during the pandemic. 
 
In response to questions about the use of the redundant Police Station in 
Calne during the Pandemic, Mr Macpherson confirmed that the Police 
Estate Management Team considered the building to remain surplus to 
operational requirements following its temporary use. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

There was no report. 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
The Area Board received an update from Emmy Butcher, Beversbrook 
Medical Centre about proposals to deliver Flu vaccinations for over 50’s 
and the potential differences in delivering the COVID-19 vaccinations. 
 
In response to questions about the mental health of young people during 
the pandemic, Emmy reported that the NHS had seen an increase in 
mental health issues across all cohorts during the pandemic. Resources 
were available and being promoted for young people by schools. 
  

 Place of Use Disability Youth Club – Corrina Davidson 
The Area Board received an update from Corrina – Chair of the Youth 
Club, who explained that the Youth Club had been closed since March 
and this was having an adverse impact on the young people. Attendance 
at the youth club provided an opportunity for face to face interaction and 
rest bite care for carers.  
 
The CEM reported that the work she was undertaking with young people 
more broadly could include those who attended the disability youth club 
and the sharing of information across the county. The CEM confirmed 
that contact would be made with other CEMS and Area Coordinators to 
establish a coordinated approach. 
     

 Healthwatch 
The written update was noted. 

60   Urgent items 

 The Chair reported that she was willing to accept the notes of the CATG 
meeting held on 26 November 2020 as an urgent item for consideration by the 
Area Board. This would allow the Area Board to consider and approve the 
recommendations of the CATG meeting, which will allow officers to implement 
the decisions before the end of the year (December 2020). 
 
Resolved: 
 

• To note the discussions and updates outlined in the report 
• To close the following Issues: 3-20-2, 3-20-8 and 3-20-10 
• To add the following Issues to the Priority List: 3-20-1 and Covid 

Response Site 5 A3102 Silver Street / Spring Lane  
• To add the following Issues to the Priority List (with funding): 3-19-7 

(£1,322), 3-20-3 (£560) and 3-20-4 (£210)  
  


